

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LAURIE EXBY-STOLLEY,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, WELD COUNTY, COLORADO,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO
THE HONORABLE WILEY Y. DANIEL, No. 1:13-cv-01395-WYD-NYW

EN BANC BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JAMES L. LEE
Deputy General Counsel
JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel
GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Office of the General Counsel
131 M Street NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 663-4055

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ANNA BALDWIN
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section – RFK 3730
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-5278

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Framework</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON PLAINTIFF’S FAILURE-TO-ACCOMMODATE CLAIM CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE PLAIN TEXT AND PURPOSE OF TITLE I OF THE ADA.....	10
A. <i>Title I’s Prohibition Of Discrimination Imposes An Affirmative Obligation On Employers To Make Reasonable Accommodations</i>	11
B. <i>Under Title I, Discrimination Is Unlawful If It Pertains To “The Terms, Conditions, And Privileges Of Employment”</i>	14
C. <i>The District Court’s “Adverse Employment Action” Instruction Is Inconsistent With Title I’s Text And Undermines The Purpose Of The Reasonable Accommodation Requirement</i>	15
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	10
<i>Bowman v. Shawnee State Univ.</i> , 220 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Brumley v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	20
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	13
<i>Credeur v. Louisiana</i> , 860 F.3d 785 (5th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Daniels v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 701 F.3d 620 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>EEOC v. LHC Grp., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 906 F.3d 900 (10th Cir. 2018)	6, 8, 16-18
<i>Exby-Stolley v. Board of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 910 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	8
<i>Faidley v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 933 (8th Cir. 2018) (en banc)	13
<i>Feldman v. Olin Corp.</i> , 692 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Freadman v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 484 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Gleed v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC</i> , 613 F. App’x 535 (6th Cir. 2015).....	17

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Haberle v. Troxell, 885 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2018).....19

Haynes v. Level 3 Commc’ns, LLC, 456 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006)18

Helen L. v. DiDario, 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995)19

Hill v. Association for Renewal in Educ., 897 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....17, 19

Holly v. Clairson Indus., LLC, 492 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2007)12, 19

Ledergerber v. Stangler, 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997).....18

Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Woolman, 913 F.3d 977 (10th Cir. 2019) 20-21

McMillan v. City of N.Y., 711 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson, 477 U.S. 57 (1986)14

Miller v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 203 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2000)18

PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin, 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....3

Sanchez v. Denver Pub. Sch., Dist., 164 F.3d 527 (10th Cir. 1998)18

Selenke v. Medical Imaging of Colo., 248 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2001).....13

Smith v. Midland Brake, 180 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 1999).....13

US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett, 535 U.S. 391 (2002) 5, 11-12, 19

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act (Title I),

 42 U.S.C. 12111.....4

 42 U.S.C. 12111(8).....3, 11

 42 U.S.C. 12111(9).....5

 42 U.S.C. 12111(9)(A)12, 15

STATUTES (continued):

PAGE

42 U.S.C. 12111(9)(B)12, 15
42 U.S.C. 12111-121173
42 U.S.C. 12112..... 2-3
42 U.S.C. 12112(a) 1, 3, 9-10, 14, 21
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(1)-12112(b)(7)4
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)4
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A).....11, 14
42 U.S.C. 12116.....2, 6
42 U.S.C. 12117(a).....1, 3

29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. 12102(1)(A)-(C).....4

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2.....20

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)20

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1).....14

42 U.S.C. 2000e-3.....20

REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)4

29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o)(1)(i)-(iii).....5, 17

29 C.F.R. 1630.4(a)(1)(ii)14

29 C.F.R. 1630.4(a)(1)(iii)14

29 C.F.R. 1630.4(a)(1)(i)-(ix)15

29 C.F.R. 1630.9(a).....5

REGULATIONS (continued): **PAGE**

29 C.F.R. 1630, App.13, 17

RULE: **PAGE**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)2
